
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

[Type text]

Corporate Parenting Board
16 March 2017

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)
Vice-chair

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 26 January 2017 (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising]

5 Adoption Services Interim Report (Pages 9 - 18)
[Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption, to present report]

6 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update (Pages 19 - 24)
[Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, to present report]

7 Performance Monitoring Information 
[Emma Bennett, Service Director – Children and Young People, to present report] 
[TO FOLLOW]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 26 January 2017

Attendance

Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab) (for part of meeting)

Labour

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett
Alison Hinds

Service Director for Children and Young People
Head of Looked After Children

Darren Martindale Virtual School Head for Looked After Children
Alice Vickers
Andrew Scragg
Puja Taloy
Mike Hooper

Corporate Parenting Officer
Participation Officer
Participation Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair for the Meeting

The Chair, Councillor Gibson, had provided notice that she would be delayed.  In her 
absence, the Democratic Services Officer invited the Board to nominate a Chair for 
the meeting.

Resolved: That Councillor O’Neill take the Chair.

2 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookfield and Potter.

3 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 November 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 be 
confirmed as correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising.

6 Children in Care Council Workshop

Puja Taloy and Andrew Scragg, Participation Officers, and members of the Children 
in Care Council joined the meeting.

P. Taloy led a workshop in which everyone present undertook a questionnaire 
entitled ‘So You Think You Know LAC?’ before discussing the answers.

Resolved:

1. That the ‘So You Think You Know LAC?’ questionnaire be circulated to Board 
members;

2. That P. Taloy, A. Scragg and the Children in Care Council be thanked for the 
workshop.

7 Care Leavers Forum Annual Report

Neither of the current co-Chairs of the Care Leavers Forum had been able to attend.  
In their absence, Casey Gavin, a previous Chair, presented the Care Leavers Forum 
Annual Report for 2016.

In response to questions from the Board, C. Gavin stated the following:

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

 Training flats enabled care leavers to recognise if they were ready for 
independence or if they would be better placed to remain in the system for the 
time being;

 Free WV Active gym memberships provided care leavers with new possibilities to 
form bonds;

 The ideal accommodation for a care leaver would be dependent on the character 
of the individual but a blank canvas on which they could express their personality 
would provide them with an opportunity they may not have had before;

 A peer mentor programme could be very beneficial as it could show care leavers 
that they had life opportunities and that they did not have to conform to 
stereotypes.  A. Vickers added that she had had spoken to Headstart about the 
potential for such a scheme.

Alice Vickers undertook to share online blogs from Care Leavers Week with Board 
members.

Councillor Hodgkiss suggested that the Forum could lobby for free travel for care 
leavers.

Resolved:

1. That C. Gavin be thanked for presenting and that the Care Leavers Annual 
Report for 2016 be noted;

2. That links to online blogs from Care Leavers Week be circulated to Board 
members.

8 Virtual School Head Annual Report 2015/16

Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head for Looked After Children (LAC), presented 
the Virtual School Head Annual Report for 2015/16.

In response to questions from the Board, D. Martindale stated the following:

 With regard to the impact that Pupil Premium had on the attainment of LAC 
pupils, the negative impact of 1.47% reflected the occasions when a young 
person may not be ready for intervention or one to one support.  It was not a 
funding issue;

 The differentials between schools outside of and inside Wolverhampton were 
recognised and an officer had been appointed to focus upon out of city LAC.  In 
addition, D. Martindale and his Teacher Advisor had placed additional focus on 
those young people and how the Pupil Premium was being used.  Work was also 
underway to improve datasets to enable earlier intervention;

 The ‘Aspire to Uni’ project’ aimed to address the drop-off in attainment levels 
between KS2 and the taking of GCSEs through allowing access to university at 
KS3.

 It was important to track attainment levels and identify issues during teenage 
years as the data obtained could be quite blunt due to the varied issues affecting 
young people of that age.  Many teenagers entering care already had entrenched 
educational issues but it should be recognised that many achieved beyond 
expectations and some GCSEs results had been excellent;

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

 Evidence indicated that children that weren’t school-ready with regard to literacy 
skills continued to experience problems at KS1.  For that reason, D. Martindale’s 
team had been reconfigured to have officers focussed upon Early Years.  Those 
officers would also look at the whether or not children born in the summer were 
particularly affected.  E. Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young 
People, added that there was a fine balance to be had with regard to preparing 
children for school as bonding with carers could be considered as important as 
attending nursery;

 22 LACs had gone on to attend university.  Councillor Malcolm added that it was 
important to obtain data and feedback on the educational attainment of children 
placed less than 20 miles from Wolverhampton with a view to helping them 
achieve a university place.

Resolved: That the Virtual School Head Annual Report for 2015/16 be noted.

Councillor V. Gibson, who had joined the meeting during consideration of the 
previous item, took the Chair.

9 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, circulated to Board members a case 
study of a 15 year old unaccompanied asylum seeker and gave a presentation on 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children which detailed the following:

 The definition of an unaccompanied asylum seeking child;
 Why unaccompanied children and young people seek asylum;
 How unaccompanied asylum seeking children arrived in Wolverhampton;
 How Wolverhampton had supported 6 children through NTS or voluntary support 

to other authorities;
 The total numbers of unaccompanied asylum seeking children in the care of the 

City of Wolverhampton Council;
 The academic, sporting and social achievement of Wolverhampton placements.

Resolved: That the case study and presentation be noted.

10 Mind of My Own Application

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, presented a report which contained a 
Briefing Note detailing the progress of the implementation of the Mind Of My Own 
application to support participation for children and young people.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11 Performance Monitoring Data

E. Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, tabled the Corporate 
Parenting Board Performance Report for January 2017 (data as at November 2016).

A. Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, acknowledged the high rate of care leavers 
that were mothers or pregnant.  Contraception advice was already provided, there 
was a LAC nurse and young mothers were supported but it was hoped that further 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

services could be rolled out which would include a nurse that would be allocated 
specifically to the Care Leaving Service.  E. Bennett undertook to feed back to the 
next meeting of the Board the number of care leavers up to the age of 18 that were 
pregnant or already mothers and how that those figures compared to overall figures.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the number of care leavers up to the age of 18 that were pregnant or 

already mothers and how that those figures compared to overall figures be 
reported to the next meeting of the Board.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 10

Corporate Parenting Board
16 March 2017

Report title Adoption Service Interim Report

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Families

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People

Originating service Children and Young People

Accountable employee(s) Dawn Deans

Tel
Email

Senior Social Work Manager - 
Adoption
01902 550842
Dawn.Deans@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

The report has not been considered at 
any other meetings.

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the report and provide feedback on the Wolverhampton City Council Adoption 
Service Interim Report.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 10

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide updated information in relation to adoption locally.

1.2 This report details the work of the City of Wolverhampton Adoption Service in the year 
April 2016 to January 2017.

2.0 Background

2.1 Adoption Reform Agenda

2.1.1 The Adoption Reform Agenda has been on-going since the latter part of 2011, at that 
time, the number of children waiting to be adopted exceeded the number of approved 
adopters, children waited far too long to be adopted, and too many adopted families were 
struggling without support.  As well as the introduction of new legislation, four papers 
have been released. 

2.1.2 An Action Plan for Adoption: Tackling Delay, March 2012; Further Action on Adoption: 
Finding More Loving Homes, January 2013 and Regionalising Adoption, June 2015, 
Adoption; A Vision for Change. 

2.1.3 The Ad
[...]
ort is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 10 of 10

of Wolverhampton Council will receive £318,000 for 2016-17 for inter-agency grant 
claims.

5.3 The Adoption Support Fund became available in 2015.  Funding is continued until 2020. 
To date we have received £97,000 from the Adoption Support Fund.  Consequently, with 
the introduction of the Fair Access Fund of £5,000 this could result in the City of 
Wolverhampton Council having to contribute to the cost of funding essential therapeutic 
support.  Any costs associated with this will be found from within existing budgets within 
the Adoption Service. 

[NM/02032017/Q]

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 There have been no legislative changes in this reporting period.  The relevant legislation 
is contained within the body of the report.

           TC/02032017/E

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 The City of Wolverhampton Adoption Team seeks to recruit and purchase adopters who 
are able to meet the needs of a diverse range of children.  This includes children of 
different black and minority ethnic groups, both young and older children, male and 
female children.  This is reflected within the recruitment strategy and all new policies 
have been subject to an equalities analysis.

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 There are no environmental implications.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 Regionalisation will have human resources implications but the extent of these is not 
known at present. Human resources will be considered as part of the scoping exercise.

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications.

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 There are no background papers attached.

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Corporate Parenting Board
16 March 2017

Report title Corporate Parenting Strategy Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People

Originating service Children and Young People

Accountable employee(s) Alice Vickers
Tel
Email

Corporate Parenting Officer
01902 553010
Alice.Vickers@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendations for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Consider and comment on the developments of the Corporate Parenting Strategy since 
March 2016 and the progress of the action plan.

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose

1.1 That the Corporate Parenting Board considers the developments over the past year of 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and action plan.

2.0 Background

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council approved a new two-year strategy in December 
2015.  An action plan to look at four areas of focus, which are the main commitments laid 
down in the strategy, has been developed and implemented throughout the year. 

2.2 The aim of this report is to feedback on progress.

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

3.1 The Strategy was approved and endorsed by The City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
Cabinet in December 2015. 

3.2 The City of Wolverhampton Council’s (CWC) pledge to Looked after Children (LAC) and 
Care Leavers (CL) focuses on four areas; these are Education Employment and 
Training, Health, Social Skills and Corporate Responsibilities.  The Senior Officers 
Group, which consists of Heads of Service from CWC and lead officers from partner 
agencies monitor the progress of the Action Plan and Strategy.  A fifth area was added 
by the group; prevention of criminalisation for LAC and Care Leavers.  This report will 
focus on each area in turn and highlight key progress and discuss any areas of 
challenge. 

3.3 Education, Employment and Training

The key requirements in this area of focus are:

 Help young people to feel able to challenge and share their views in the Personal 
Education Plan (PEP).

 Raise Aspirations of LAC and CL and professionals supporting them.
 Maximise access to work experience and apprenticeship opportunities for LAC and 

Care Leavers.

With the partnership of the Senior Officers Group and the Employment, Education and 
Training (EET) Action Group the key requirements for EET have been delivered and the 
following achievements have been actioned:

 An electronic PEP has been designed to ensure the voice of the child in being 
captured. 

 Mind of My Own (MOMO) application has been procured and implemented for LAC 
and CL with a specific statement for young people to share their thoughts on their 
PEPs.

 A designated workshop has been planned with the Children in Care Council (CiCC) 
and Virtual Head, this will be to design a leaflet for young people on the online PEP 

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 6

form and e learning module, this has been slightly delayed due to the role out of e 
pep still at pilot stage.

 The needs of CL and LAC feature in the WV skills model of delivery for Council 
Work experiences, apprenticeships, traineeships, and internships.  The WV Skills 
module includes the use of the Growth Pledge for employers and the Workbox (the 
online platform for work based opportunities).  A package of support for employers, 
educators, and trainers has now being developed ratified by the end of the March - 
April 2017.

 Care Leavers Forum (CLF) annual report has been written and will be launched on 
26 January to raise the profile further following the success of CLF.

 Work experience, Apprenticeship and traineeship opportunities are being monitored 
on the types of opportunity and the number of those accessing these opportunities. 

 Develop foster carer training on accessing education, training and employment 
opportunities. 

 Trowers and Hamilin Solicitors are putting on Aspirational workshops for you
[...]
HMPS) Brinsford to look at 
the knowledge of CL and there is a plan in place to develop a document to prepare CL’s 
leaving custody to equip them with the knowledge of the level of support they are entitled to 
from CoWC.

To enable LAC and CL to have a more positive rapport with the Police and not just see them 
as a negative presence, Chief Inspector Beth Bridges from Wolverhampton Neighbourhood 
Policing Unit will be presenting an award at the I awards on 3 March 2017.

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 6 of 6

To ensure a joint approach and shared understanding for the benefit of LAC and CL both the 
Head of Service for Youth Offending, Chief Inspector of Wolverhampton Neighbourhood 
Policing Unit and HMPS Brinsford will be attending future senior office Group meetings for 
Corporate Parenting.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

4.2 Any costs associated with developing the strategy and implementing the action plan will 
be found from existing budgets within the Children and Young People’s Service.

[NM/07032017/C]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1  There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

LO/07032017/A

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 An initial equalities screening has been completed on this strategy and action plan, this 
has highlighted that equality implications have been addressed.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no specific environmental implications.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no specific implications on Human Resources.

9.0 Schedule of background papers

9.1 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-2017.

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 26 January 2017
	5 Adoption Services Interim Report
	6 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 16 March 2017

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoption
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookfield and Malcolm and 
Alison Hinds and Fiona Brennan.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 26 January 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, referred to 
resolution 2. of minute 11 Performance Monitoring Data and stated that she would 
email to the Board the information related to the number of care leavers up to the 
age of 18 that were pregnant or already mothers and how those figures compared to 
overall figures.   

5 Adoption Services Interim Report

Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption, presented the Adoption 
Services Interim report and highlighted the key points.

In response to questions from the Board, Dawn Deans and Emma Bennett stated the 
following:

 It was agreed that there were occasions where timescales had been sacrificed 
to ensure that more complex cases were dealt with appropriately.

 There were times when placements could not continue, despite being offered 
support and in those circumstances the welfare of the child was paramount 
and appropriate action was taken.  This had occurred twice in this reporting 
period; however, the children were now flourishing with foster carers.

 It was acknowledged how important it was to ensure whenever possible that 
sibling contact was maintained and work was on-going to develop that.

 It remained unclear how much longer the inter-agency fee would continue and 
the Board would be updated at its next meeting.

 The A2 indicator was constantly monitored and the figures were affected by 
delays in placing older children and more complex cases.  The Board would 
continue to be updated and an analysis of the Adoption Scorecard could be 
submitted to the Board once published.

After the meeting, Dawn Deans confirmed that the inter-agency fee would end on 31 
March 2017.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Resolved:

1. That Dawn Deans be thanked for her report and the report be noted.
2. That an analysis of the Adoption Scorecard be submitted to the next Board 

meeting.

6 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy Update report and highlighted the key points.

The Chair referred to Corporate Parenting ELearning and asked officers to liaise with 
members to remind them of the requirement to undertake this training and to ensure 
appropriate follow-ups and recording. 

In response to questions from the Board, Alice Vickers stated the following:

 Total Respect and Corporate Parenting training would be arranged in May 
2017 following Annual Council for all members of the Corporate Parenting 
Board.

 Information related to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) could be found through 
the CSE tool and links to different web-based campaigns.  The profile 
continued to be raised with all social workers and foster carers and links to 
clinics.

 The issue of Apprentice Panels would be looked at further, including a 
possible funding package; however; the introduction of a national framework 
had made progress more problematic.

 The Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers Forum were working well, 
with young people taking ‘ownership’ of it and feeling empowered.

 Corporate Parenting was now part of the Social Work Bill and the partnership 
arrangements already in place would showcase Wolverhampton and raise 
awareness of the considerable progress already made.

 A nomination had been made to the Young Citizen of the Year Awards and 
nominations were also made to the I Awards.        

Resolved:

1. That Alice Vickers be thanked for her report and the report be noted.
2. That officers liaise with members to remind them of the requirement to 

undertake Corporate Parenting ELearning training and ensure that appropriate 
follow-ups and recording was undertaken.

7 Performance Monitoring Information

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, presented the 
Performance Monitoring report for February 2017 and highlighted the key points.

In response to questions from the Board, Emma Bennett stated the following:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

 The number of Looked After Children (LAC) had plateaued.  There had been 
an increase in numbers from November 2016 to January 2017, with fewer 
children going through the system as it was taking longer to deal with more 
complex cases.  In February a higher number had gone through the system.

 In part delays had been caused by courts seeking parental consent more than 
in the past.

 Figures for numbers of LAC were increasing regionally and it was hoped by 
2019 that Wolverhampton would be in line with its comparators. 

 There was a very stable fostering system in place, with 300 long term foster 
placements.  Over 40% were placed through fostering agencies, under the 
West Midlands Regional Framework.

 Leavers were offered a range of accommodation options post 18 including 
‘Staying Put’ with foster carers, supported accommodation, or hosts.  A 
training flat was available and was used to assist in preparing care leavers for 
independence.

Resolved: That Emma Bennett be thanked for her report and the report be noted.


